

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

IVAN ANTONYUK, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN G. JAMES, in his official capacity as  
Superintendent of the New York State Police, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SECOND  
AMENDMENT LAW CENTER, CALIFORNIA  
RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S  
ASSOCIATION, HAWAII RIFLE ASSOCIATION,  
GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, FEDERAL  
FIREARMS LICENSEES OF ILLINOIS,  
SECOND AMENDMENT DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION COALITION, AND OPERATION  
BLAZING SWORD-PINK PISTOLS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

C.D. Michel

*Counsel of Record*

Anna M. Barvir

Konstadinos T. Moros

MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

(562) 216-4444

CMichel@michellawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 21, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Amicus Curiae Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	7
I. In Response to <i>Bruen</i> , Several States Have Passed Laws Effectively Banning Public Carry in Open Defiance of the Court’s Ruling .....	7
II. The Second Circuit’s Flawed Decision Has Already Emboldened Other Circuits to Ignore <i>Bruen</i> and Uphold the Broad Carry Bans of Other States .....	10
A. The Second Circuit decision improperly narrows <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i> by ignoring key parts of the historical analysis. ....	13
B. The Second Circuit ignores a critical difference between carry regulations in New York today compared to the historical analogues it cites. ....	19
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Antonyuk v. James*,  
120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024) ..... 9, 11, 13-19

*Antonyuk v. James*,  
144 S. Ct. 2709 (2024) ..... 6

*Brown v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
347 U.S. 483 (1954) ..... 5

*Cal. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff’s  
Dep’t*,  
No. 23-cv-10169, 2024 WL 4875390 (C.D. Cal. Aug.  
20, 2024) ..... 9

*Cooper v. Aaron*,  
358 U.S. 1 (1958) ..... 5

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 17

*Duncan v. Bonta*,  
83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 12

*Kipke v. Moore*,  
No. 23-1293, 2023 WL 6381503 (D. Md. Sept. 29,  
2023) ..... 11

*Koons v. Platkin*,  
673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023)..... 10, 20

<i>May v. Bonta</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 940 (C.D. Cal. 2023) .....	10, 20
<i>May v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-4356 (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2023).....	10, 20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts. v. Grisham</i> , No. 23-771, 2023 WL 5951940 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2023) .....	11
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Assoc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	4-11, 13-18, 21-23
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	5
<i>Springer v. Grisham</i> , No. 23-781, 2023 WL 8436312 (D.N.M. Dec. 5, 2023) .....	11
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 711 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (M.D. Fla. 2024).....	23
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 117 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2024).....	16
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) .....	15, 16, 19, 22

*Wolford v. Lopez*,  
116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 6, 11, 21

*Wolford v. Lopez*,  
686 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Haw. 2023)..... 11, 20

*Wolford v. Lopez*,  
No. 23-16164, 2025 WL 98026 (9th Cir. Jan. 15,  
2025) ..... 12, 18, 19

**Statutes**

Cal. Penal Code § 26230 ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Cal. Dep’t of Just., *AG Bonta & Comm. Leaders Host Roundtable Addressing Best Practices & Efforts to Prevent Gun Violence*, YouTube, (Jan. 23, 2024), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EJY9lEEtdnA> ..... 10

Charles, Jacob D., *The Dead Hand of a Silent Past: Bruen, Gun Rights, and the Shackles of History*, 73 Duke L.J. 67 (2023) ..... 13

Hagstrom, Anders, *NY Gov. Hochul Defiant After Supreme Court Gun Decision: ‘We’re Just Getting Started’*, Fox News (June 22, 2022), <https://www.foxnews.com/politics/ny-gov-hochul-defiant-supreme-court-handgun-ruling-were-just-getting-started>..... 7

Kramer, Marcia & Dick Brennan, *Fresh Off Primary Win, Gov. Kathy Hochul Dives Right Into Guns—*

- Who Can Get Them and Where They Can Take Them* (Jun. 29, 2022),  
<https://www.cbsnews.com/newyork/news/fresh-off-primary-win-gov-kathy-hochul-dives-right-into-guns>..... 4
- Newsom, Gavin, *Governor Newsom, Attorney General Bonta, and Senator Portantino Announce New Gun Safety Legislation*, YouTube (Feb. 1, 2023),  
[https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ny\\_JkPZRiEw](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ny_JkPZRiEw) ..... 10
- S.B. 2, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022)..... 9, 10
- Smart, Rosanna, et al., *The Science of Gun Policy: A Critical Synthesis of Research Evidence on the Effect of Gun Policies in the United States*, (4th ed. 2024), available online at  
[https://www.rand.org/pubs/research\\_reports/RRA243-9.html](https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RRA243-9.html)..... 20
